

No. 23-5409

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

GARY GENSLER IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BIOTECHNOLOGY
INNOVATION ORGANIZATION SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Peter McHugh
John T. Delacourt
BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION
1201 New York Avenue NW
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-9200

Jonathan F. Cohn
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
jon@lkcfirm.com

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
700 Colorado Blvd. # 407
Denver, CO 80206

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus makes the following disclosure under Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. Is amicus a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No. The Biotechnology Innovation Organization is a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the District of Columbia.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or an amicus, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

None known.

/s/ Jonathan F. Cohn _____

Jonathan F. Cohn

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

Biotechnology Innovation Organization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Background.....	4
Argument.....	9
I. The SEC’s 2022 rescission marks an unjustified return to an opaque and costly status quo.	9
A. Proxy recommendations lack transparency and often include factual or analytical inaccuracies.	12
B. Proxy advisory firms’ practice of providing consulting services to businesses while also providing proxy recommendations to the same businesses is a clear conflict of interest.	15
C. Proxy advisory firms make one-size-fits-all recommendations that are particularly ill-suited to specialized industries like biotech.	16
II. The SEC’s 2022 rescission did not provide a reasoned explanation for disregarding the facts described above and addressed in the 2020 Rule.	20
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	9
<i>In Re Proxy Voting by Inv. Advisors</i> , 2003 WL 215467	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Trinity Wall St. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)	4
Statutes	
2010 Dodd-Frank Act	4
Administrative Procedure Act	2, 21
Securities Act	9
Other Authorities	
Adam Hayes, <i>Retail Investor: Definition, What They Do, and Market Impact</i> , Investopedia (Feb. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3r3578U	6
Am. Council for Capital Formation, <i>Are Proxy Advisors Still a Problem?</i> (July 2020), https://bit.ly/3PxydYi	8, 9

Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy
 Voting Advice, 84 Fed. Reg. 66518 (Dec. 4, 2019)..... 6, 7, 8

Brigid Rosati et al., *A Look Back at the 2022 Proxy Season*,
 Harvard Law School Forum on Corp. Governance (Oct. 23,
 2022), <https://bit.ly/44niPBX>..... 6

Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness & Nasdaq, *Proxy
 Season Survey 2020* 10, <https://bit.ly/3PwvBtM>..... 16

Dan Daskal, Note, *ISS and Other Proxy Advisory Firms’ Conflicts
 of Interest: Analyzing the Insufficiency of New Securities and
 Exchange Commission Rules and Guidance*, 2021 Colum. Bus. L.
 Rev. 1487 15

Exemptions From the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice, 85
 Fed. Reg. 55082 (Sept. 3, 2020) 11, 12, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Glass Lewis, *Glass Lewis 2023 Voting Guidelines*,
<https://bit.ly/3PsAbsH>..... 17

ISS, *United States: Pay-for-Performance Mechanics ISS’
 Quantitative and Qualitative Approach* (Jan. 13, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3PqLdPi> 18

James R. Copeland et al., *Proxy Advisory Firms: Empirical
 Evidence and the Case for Reform*, Manhattan Inst. (May 21,
 2018), <https://bit.ly/3Xsbu1t>..... 10

Kyle Isakower, *Analysis of Proxy Advisor’ Recommendations
 During the 2021 Proxy Season*, Harvard Law School Forum on
 Corp. Governance (Jan. 15, 2022), <https://bit.ly/440fNDI> 14

Kyle Isakower, *Proxy Advisors Are Still a Problem*, Am. Council
 for Capital Formation (Dec. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3pqVmAM> 13

Matthew Fagan, Note, *Third-Party Institutional Proxy Advisors: Conflicts of Interest and Roads to Reform*, 51 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 621, 622 (2018) 18

Matthew Mullery et al., *Trends on Equity Provisions in Biopharma de-SPAC Transactions*, WTW (Aug. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3r1OGcS>..... 20

Private Companies Redesign Their Employee Equity Plans as IPOs Near, Aon (Sept. 2015), <https://aon.io/3pnJAY0>..... 19

PwC’s Governance Insights Center, *Boardroom Recap: The 2022 Proxy Season*, PwC (Aug. 2022), <https://pwc.to/3phF11z> 6

Resurgence of Evergreen Features in IPO Equity Plans Restrict Investor Say, ISS Insights (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3JsI5hR>..... 19

SEC Comm’r Allison Herren Lee, *Every Vote Counts: The Importance of Fund Voting and Disclosure*, SEC (Mar. 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3pfECwx>..... 6, 7

SEC Comm’r Daniel M. Gallagher, *Outsized Power & Influence: The Role of Proxy Advisers*, Washington Legal Found. (Aug. 2014), <https://bit.ly/46qEuen>..... 4, 5, 15

SEC Comm’r Hester M. Peirce, *Dissenting Statement on Proxy Voting Advice Proposal*, SEC (Nov. 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/42Z0ObZ>..... 3, 11

SEC Comm’r Hester M. Peirce, *U-Turn: Comments on Proxy Voting Advice*, SEC (July 13, 2022), <https://bit.ly/44kRgsG>..... 20

SEC Div. of Corp. Fin., *SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14L (CF)*, SEC (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3plbTGs>..... 5

SEC No-Action Letter: Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings, 2023 WL 174011 (Mar. 22, 2023) 5

SEC No-Action Letter: Paccar Inc, 2023 WL 2524422 (Mar. 9, 2023)..... 5

SEC No-Action Letter: PayPal Holdings, Inc., 2023 WL 385338 (Apr. 10, 2023) 5

SEC No-Action Letter: The Travelers Cos., 2023 WL 352627 (Mar. 30, 2023) 5

SEC Rule 14a-8 5

Substantial Implementation, Duplication, and Resubmission of Shareholder Proposals Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8, 87 Fed. Reg. 45052 (July 27, 2022) 5

Timothy M. Doyle, *The Realities of Robo-Voting*, Am. Council for Capital Formation (Nov. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3NOen9M>..... 7

Timothy M. Doyle, *The Realities of Robo-Voting*, Am. Council for Capital Formation (Nov. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3NOen9M>..... 8
